Starksboro Development Review Board Agenda

Thursday, November 6, 2025 @ 6:30 pm.

*TOWN CLERK’S OFFICE AND VIA ZOOM*

Instructions for remote participation below

TIME TOPIC

6:30 Meeting called to order
Review agenda for addition, removal, or adjustment of any items per 1 V.S.A. §312(d)(3)(A).

Public Comment for non-agenda items only

6:31 Caron 25-DRB-02WVR Waiver request, located on a 2.5 +-acre parcel at 401 Varney Hill
Hoad, Parcel 10135. The proposed subdivision is in the ASRR District.

7:20 Review and approve minutes from 10/23/25

7:30 Deliberative Session

8:00 Adjournment

The Town of Starksboro is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89617415124

Meeting ID: 896 1741 5124

Join by Phone:
1-305-224-1968
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Development Review Board Application

Town of Starksboro P.O. Box 91, Starksboro, VT 05487
Parcel ID Number: 10135 Address of property: 401 Varney Hill Rd
Owners of Record: Jay J Caron 7
Phone: (day) (evening) Email:

Mailing Address: %ﬂ/ /A)‘ng;tf ‘/%// ﬁdgf}&;ﬁe’v //’ﬁf%f
Signature of Owners: _#4,,“ — .

Applicant: \75\/ f Cdt/:‘o/? Phone # _
Mailing Address: Ai/ %/‘ﬂ ” f@'/é‘/% /7— ﬁyf7

Signature of Applicants:

Application Type: (ch
Home-based/On Farm Business (per chapter 340)
Variance (per section 422)
Waiver (per section 423)
Site Plan Review (per section 424)
Conditional Use Review (per section 425)
Subdivision (per chapter 350 and section 426)

Minor Major Total # Lots
Planned Unit Development (per chapter 350 and section 427)
Change of a nonconforming/Abandonment or Discontinuance (per chapter 120)
Appeal from decision of Zoning Administrator (per section 421)

Other
Reason for application or appeal: Wﬁzﬂ " fgzz'gdfé 79 /ﬁﬁ.ﬂﬂ{
/7
Specific relief requested: _/ "/a; = M {4 ’Z/é Ziﬂﬂ gaglégéﬁe 21 )‘M(
Section of Town bylaw/regulation in question: l; £ z 244{ 2//

» The property owner or applicant will submit with this application the applicable fees, together with appropriate
plans, diagrams, sketches, maps and/or all additional pertinent information and data as required by statue and the
Town’s Bylaws in reference to the above application or appeal.

DUD(ED

oooo

/

Administrator/DRB use only

Application Number: 2G5 - D25 - 0% WV Zoning District: 72(;‘; A o

Fee Paid: 5(’@925 W\ 102 Date Received Complete: /0!/@,[))@.“

Public Notice date: I Final Hearing date: _ / [ Date of decision:  _ /[
DRB Chair: DRB Clerk/ZA:

Zoning office notes:

Phone #: 802-453-2639 Fax #: 802-453-7293 www.starl¢<sborovt.org
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5{2/@5{;9@ ZONING PERMIT APPLICATION

VERMONT A Zoning Permit is required prior to any land development, as defined in the Starksboro
Land Use & Development Regulations. Additional local permits and approvals, such as
Conditional Use Review and Site Plan Review, may be required to file the Zoning Permit.
After-the-fact permits are charged at 3x the original permit fee.

Site Inf tion:
P:»:ic:I :\::;;: :f Property: é/& / %/" AE / / / ﬁ &/ Parcel ID: M ;

Zoning District: ,7‘3" S R & Overlay District?: Lot size (acres): ’?!
Property Owner information: Applicant lnformation:

—
Property Owner Name: Applicant Name: 7 é"'@/’)

Owner Mailing Address: Applicant Mailing Address: ?// yé/wrﬁr //M
Sterfsdors, VT '25%’7 St fpreo VT DTGET

Phone: N P - . Phone: 3

Email: ;Emaﬂ
g

Project Information:

Description of Project: A%aéée 2 éz é hom? € o & S Z% ADQ 7‘/?7&

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:

The Administrative Officer has 30 days to act on a complete permit application. Permit approvals will be effective at the end of the 15-day appeal period.
No construction is allowed during the appeal period. The applicant or an interested party has the right to appeal this permit decision within |5-days of
issuance to the Starksboro Development Review Board. Local, state, and federal regulations may apply to projects and additional local, state and federal permits may
be required. It is the applicant’s responsibility to acquire additional local, state, and federal permits. lf those regulations are not as restrictive as the
Starksboro Land Use & Development Regulations, the Starksboro Regulations will apply. Please contact the State of Vermont Permit Specialist (802-477-2241) for
more information on state permits. Please contact the Starksboro Road Foreman regarding Right-of-Way and Access permits. All residential projects must comply
with the Vermont Residential Building Energy Standards. All representations made on application forms, drawings, and attachments are binding. Failure to build
according to the approved zoning permit application is a violation of the Starksboro Land Use & Development Regulations. The Administrative Officer shall have the
right to conduct inspections at any time during construction. A Certificate of Occupancy is required for new single-family home.

Signatures: The undersigned hereby certifies the information within this appiication to be true and accurate. and accepts the

acknowledgements as noted above and in the Starksboro Zoning Regulations.
&/20//2025~ - {/5”@2?@’25

A nt Siggatdre Bate 7 P% Owgler Signature “Date 7

PERMIT DECISION
Decision: DENIED/ APPROVED / APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS LISTED BELOW

Zoning Administrator signature: Cert. of Occupancy req? [l Yes [ No
Date of Signature: Date Zoning Permit takes effect: Permit Expiration Date:
A | W . i
- Date the Application was received by Staff: \?"/30/7) 2 Fee:$_ 2/ 2. Check#: /€177

Zoning Administrator's Comments:

TOWN CLERK’S OFFICE Received for Record: A.D. at _o’clock AM / PM

And Recorded in Book page Attest: Town Clerk/Assistant Town Clerk

Application created july 2072
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Review Checklist TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT:

Type of Project (check one): O New Construction DO Change in Use O Addition/Alteration O Sign 0O Accessory Dwelling Unit

O Home Business 0O Renovation h?’Other:M&f?, m&éf(/& /{0]’76 "

Related Prior Approvals (Permits, Subdivision, Conditional Use, Site Plan) #
(o
Total new square footage: 75’0 Size in ft: Length 22 f Width / :5 Height 5? i

Wastewater permit, amendment, or waiver info (from State of Vermont):

Project setbacks: Distance from the property boundaries (ft):

Right: /75"ll.e&: 55' f Rear: Front: ,3@ ) Lot Coverage /5— %

* With this completed application form please submit: B/ADiagram nfﬁ Permit Fee *

Does the property have any of the following conditions or is located within particular protection areas:

[1 Foodplain ’53’\50 feet from a waterbody, stream, etc.
0 Wetlands (Class | or ll) 0 Woater Source Protection Area
[0 Steep Slopes (20% or greater) [J Conservation Easement lands

* Permit Fee: See Zoning Fee Schedule ZA to confirm fee prior to submission of completed application

Additional notes:
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SERVICE
P & P SePTIC SERVICE, INC.

P.O. Box 639, Williston, Vermont 05495
Phone 802“658-6243 No 19415

TICKET # CUSTOMER #

- w
CUSTOMER NAME DATE: A \Z

ADDRESS BOS gjg.,pmgg; 35@5,5 '{C} PHONE:

VS . TECHNICIAN: E)m_wggg

DAY WORK Y
overTive U

TYPE OF SERVICE

SERVICE ] AUGER (] JETTING @CAMERA (] OTHER

TYPE OF DRAINS

[ KITCHEN SINK () BATHROOM SINK ) BATHROOM TUB/SHOWER [] FLOOR ] URINAL
[ WASHER (] FOUNDATION M SEPTIC ] SEWER () OTHER

AMOUNT

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

RO YN\ NC™
'Slc\ ; ~\ ) %

(A ey Lo
2710

/
S ) WV SO Q
)
wl
TOTAL MATERIALS
TOTAL LABOR
7T WATERWATER FEE
NET 5 DAYS TOTAL COST (b5l 0 '
CHECK # AMOUNT
CC # EXP. DATE
SIGNATURE
K WE ACCEPT: VISAQ MASTERCARD O DISCOVERQ AMEXU
VISIT OUR WEBSITE TO MAKE A PAYMENT www.pandpseptic.com Y

CUSTOMER REMINDER CALL EVERY: O2YRS Q3 YRS Q4YRS O OTHER




THIS IS AN ORIGINAL PIGMENT INK ON STABLE BASE POLYESTER FILM

PARCEL ID: 10967 \
BRIAN K. & SUSAN ZENO
v.84 p.288
PLAT REFS. #2 & #4

BARBED WIRE FENCE FOUND
ALONG WETTER'S NORTHERLY LINE

CENTERLINE OF STREAM \

PARCEL ID: 10942 VERMONT
W. WETTER GRID NORTH

V.92 p.487
(KEY DEED: v.27 p.28)
250" ALONG BARBED WIRE FENCE

ON WETTER'S EASTERLY LINE

PARCEL ID: 10180

K. RYAN N AN

v.125 p. 397 \
PLAT REF. #3 AN

N:640079.03
PARCEL ID: 10968
PAUL A. & DEBORAH ZENO

E:1494766.26 -
S 88°39'19" W _— B
, 361.43" 20
X
v.84 p.297

SHED PLAT REF. #2
PARCEL ID: 10135 \

SEE NO'\I’E #9

\

ZONING INFORMATION: \ VoL J'f\\g ScjngE 10
DISTRICT: AGRICULTURAL, SCENIC, AND o Uz £ ACREGS
RURAL RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT(ASRR) PARCEL ID: 10184 \ *
MIN. LOT SIZE: SEE SECTION 252 G. DAVIS
MIN. FRONTAGE: 250 FEET MIN. I e \ \
FRONTAGE SETBACK: 100 FEET FROM :
ROAD CENTERLINE BfE”L-'L-ED N\ \
SIDE AND REAR SETBACK: 20 FEET
BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 FEET . \ .
LOT COVERAGE: 20% MAX N\ Cvzl?( E /F*'E-SE‘EG ’nggg%N
%, \ CARON'S EASTERLY
\ BOUNDARY
TIE-LINE TABLE
LINE__ [BEARING DISTANCE \
ATOB |NO7'1358° W | 422.69
BTOC [NO08 1514 W | 246.11
CTOD 58170743 W | _ 15.46 \ \
DTOE [581°5T17°W | _483.48 SN
\
CURVE TABLE \\ \ \
CURVE [RADIUS [ARC LENGTH [CHORD LENGTH [CHORD BEARING |DELTA ANGLE 100
€1 [125.27']188.88' 171.49' S72°5540'E__ [86°2317" )
€2 [248.10[131.69' 130.14 S 4874553 [30°2439" S~

g,

s,

VARNEY HILL RD

\ ‘ rusLEERD

O

\ 3 1 2
\ L) 4,
\ 29N

Rockville \ i
6

Y \
Lewis &% \ y

gaAwN =

LOCUS MAP
NOT TO SCALE

PLAT NOTES:

OWNERS OF RECORD: JAY CARON

DEED REFERENCE: VOLUME 54 PAGE 102

KEY DEED REFERENCE: VOLUME 27 PAGE 27

THE PARCEL OF LAND WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS SURVEY IS KNOWN AS PARCEL ID 10135.
NORTH ORIENTATION IS BASED ON VERMONT GRID ZONE 4400 COMPUTED FROM RTK GNSS
OBSERVATIONS MADE ON 09/09/2025 WITH DIFFERENTIAL CORRECTIONS FROM THE VERMONT
CORS VRS. THE RESULTANT DATUM IS NAD83 (2011), EPOCH 2010.0, NAVD88 (GEOID18).
SURVEY METHODS PERFORMED AND THE RESULTING ACCURACY MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR RURAL SURVEYS AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 5.5(b)(1)(c) OF THE
"STANDARDS FOR THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING" ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF LAND
SURVEYING ON 1/7/2013.

REBARS SET ARE INSTALLED FLUSH IN LAWNS AND TRAVELED AREAS AND 0.5'+ ABOVE GRADE IN
WOODED AND NON-TRAVELED AREAS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

AN ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO IDENTIFY ANY EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY, LEASE LANDS,
ENCROACHMENTS, ETC. OBSERVED IN THE FIELD OR READILY AVAILABLE IN THE LAND RECORDS.
ADDITIONAL ENCUMBRANCES MAY EXIST WHICH ARE NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.

THE EXISTING CONCRETE PAD ON THE SUBJECT LOT DOES NOT MEET THE CURRENT SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS. CARON IS REQUESTING A WAIVER FOR THE LOCATION OF THIS CONCRETE PAD.
THIS PLAT IS NOT A GUARANTEE OF TITLE.

ONLY COPIES FROM THE ORIGINAL OF THIS MAP BEARING AN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND THE
SEAL OF THE PREPARER SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE TRUE AND VALID COPIES.

THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CLIENT REQUESTING THE SERVICE.
ANY CERTIFICATIONS MADE HEREON ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE.

THE OWNERSHIP OF THE LANDS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY IS UNDETERMINED. FOR THE
PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY AND THE CALCULATIONS OF BOUNDARIES AND AREAS, THE EDGE OF
THE RIGHT OF WAY WAS USED. TO CALCULATE SAID RIGHT OF WAY AN OFFSET OF ONE AND
ONE HALF RODS EACH SIDE OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE EXISTING TRAVELED WAY AT THE TIME
OF THE SURVEY WAS USED ESTABLISHING A 3 ROD RIGHT OF WAY AS ALLOWED BY STATE
STATUTE.

ONLY READILY OBSERVABLE SURFACE AND ABOVE GRADE FACILITIES AND STRUCTURES ARE
SHOWN HEREON. BURIED FACILITIES AND STRUCTURES WERE NOT SEARCHED FOR UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY INSTRUCTED TO DO SO. IF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON, THEY ARE
NOT CERTIFIED TO.

PLAT REFERENCES:

ALL PLATS ARE UTILIZED FOR THIS SURVEY WERE FOUND WITHIN THE TOWN OF STARKSBORO LAND
RECORDS.

1.

"LANDS OF - PEGGY F. ZENO - VARNEY HILL ROAD, STARKSBORO, VERMONT - THREE-LOT
SUBDIVISION - SURVEY PLAT" DATED BY 11-04-2023 BY BARNARD & GERVAIS, LLC (STAMPED BY
MICHAEL C. GAINES) AND RECORDED IN MAP SLIDE 90E.

"FINAL SKETCH PLAN - RUTHENA ZENO - RTE. 116 AND VARNEY HILL ROAD - STARKSBORO, VT"
DATED APRIL 6, 2001 BY THE R. J. TURNER COMPANY AND RECORDED IN MAP SLIDE 70D.

3. "SUBDIVISION PLAT - PORTION OF PROPERTY OF - ARTHUR C. COTA & SONS - ADDISON COUNTY,
STARKSBORO, VT.” DATED JANUARY 20, 1988 BY RODNEY R. ORVIS, L.L.S. AND RECORDED IN
LEGEND MAP SLIDE 62C.
° RON PIPE (FOUND 4. "PLAT SHOWING A PROPOSED SUBDIVISION - SURVEY OF LANDS OF - BRIAN K. & SUSAN - ZENO -
IRON PIPE (FOUND) PARCEL ID: 10003 - VARNEY HILL ROAD - STARKSBORO, ADDISON COUNTY, VERMONT" DATED AUGUT 8, 2021 BY
© REBAR (FOUND) K. KURT s < #7- A / e LAROSE SURVEYS, P.C.(STAMPED BY RONALD L. LAROSE) AND RECORDED IN MAP SLIDE 88C.
S —
o #6 REBAR SET WITH DAY LAND SURVEYING v.111 p.422 Crf— - s
ALUMINUM CAP BT~ / _
w T T~ 7 -
A CALCULATED POINT ~ |3 s
o UTILITY POLE o — — ~, #5UP0.3
-- EXISTING BOUNDARY LINE — M.C. GAINES EXHIBIT C
- APPROXIMATE BOUNDARY LINE (PLAT REF. #1)
— —— —— —— —  ZONING SETBACK
X ————  BARBED WIRE FENCE
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, UTILITY LINE REVISIONS: ADDRESSED ZA COMMENTS - BY DBM ON 10/07/2025
\
— —— —— —— —  GRAVEL ROAD OR DRIVEWAY
272 N MAIN ST, ST. ALBANS, VT 05478 | BOUNDARY RETRACEMENT SURVEY SCALE: iy
300 RYAN'S WAY, FLETCHER, VT 05448 PARCEL ID: 10135 : 1"=60
802-849-6516 -
TOWN OF STARKSBORO CLERK'S OFFICE DRB# 25-DRB-02WVR LAND SURVEYING, PLLC www.daylandsurveying.com PreSarAe$ For DATE: 09/22/2025
RECEIVED FOR RECORD THIS PLAT IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY WHICH MEETS OR EXCEEDS g, .
APPROVED BY RESOLUTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD OF THE T R A e e RV ONT Bor OF \\\\\\\\\\\\\\ oF V. é(////,,,////// JOB NUMBER: 25149
THIS DAY OF A.D. 20 TOWN OF STARKSBORO, VT. ON 20__, LAND SURVEYORS.  FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND PERTINENT RECORD N7 ., A R
. INFORMATION WAS USED IN THE CALCULATION AND DETERMINATION §l\ Z :
SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SAID RESOLUTION SA» 22 DRAWING 25149 PLAT
AT Q'CLOCK MINUTES M AND OF THE BOUNDARIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAT. ANY INCONSISTENCIES § (%) A
SIGNED: 20 ARE SHOWN HEREON. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE THIS PLAT | = 401 VARNEY HILL ROAD CRD FILE: 25149
RECORDED IN MAP SLIDE N —_— MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF 27 VSA 1403. §=* * STARKSBO RO, VERMONT .
BY: Lo &S | oo 0 30 60 120 pap| URVEY BY DEM
ATTEST: TOWN CLERK MARK A. DAY, L.5. VT #732 DATE M0 SURNE
DRB CHAIR At ™ ™ e — MM | DRAWN BY: DBM
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Cindy Caron 9/29/2025 8:11 PM

Fwd: 401 Varney Hill waiver

To jay caron

----- Original Messane ——ee-m
From: Cindy Caron

To: Cindy Caron<¢ 3
Date: 09/29/2025 1:21 PM PDT
Subject: 401 Varney Hill waiver

Town of Starksboro, VT Sept 29, 2025

This is a request for a waiver from the Starksboro, Vermont DRB on 401 Varney Hill
Road, VT. property owned by Jay Caron. He would be replacing an older 1985
mobile home 14" x 70" with a newer 2025 model of the same size on the original
spot. The boundary on the west is listed on the map as within 100’ set back from
the center of the main road. It is measured on one corner as 46’ to the center line. It
has never been adjusted in the past 45 years and was not listed as a problem when
purchased in 1995. More than half of the 2.5 acre lot is down a very steep
embankment which would make it hard to place any single family home on the
property. Enclosed are permission papers from the two southern boundary owners
Kerry Kurt and George Davis and a recent land survey from Day Land Surveying.
Please consider a waiver to the lot. Affordable housing is hard to come by these
days.

Sincerely,

Jay Caron
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9/29/2025

From;

Jay Caron

401 Varney Hill Rd.

Starksboro, VT 05487

In reference to: DRB Waiver Application 25-DRB-02WVR

Hello, @4\

Ty Lrron
I am a resident and abut to the property owned by Kéy—lénﬂ—arrd‘&evrge*

Dawis at 401 Varney Hill Rd.

We are signing this letter in support of his application for a waiver which
would allow him to construct and new mobile home that is within the 100°
foot setback from the centerline of the road at 401 Varney Hill Rd.

Thank you for considering this application.

Signed,
A -
W date ¢ /30115

b date 9 2% 95~

George Davis
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9/29/2025

From;

Jay Caron

401 Varney Hill Rd.
Starksboro, VT 05487

In reference to: DRB Waiver Application 25-DRB-02WVR

Hello,

esident and abut to the property owned at 401 Varney Hill Rd.
L e —

We are sgnng this letter in support of his application for a waiver which

would allow him to construct and new mobile home that is within the 100’

foot setback from the centerline of the road at 401 Varney Hill Rd.

Thank you for considering this application.

Signed,
A anlo ) e

Kenneth Ryan
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Town of Starksboro Stephen Rooney, Zoning Administrator
PO Box 91, Starksboro VT 05487 zoning(@starksborovt.org
July 10, 2025

Jay Caron

401 Varney Hill Rd.
Starksboro, VT 0587

RE: Review of Zoning application 25-AP-17 Replacement of Mobile Home
Parcel 10135
Zoning District: ASRR
Road Class: Class 3

Dear Jay,

Thanks for meeting with me on site to review your project today, and for providing a copy of an unstamped
survey you had conducted dated 7/19/06, a portion of which you included in your application. After
review of the 2020 Starksboro Land Use and Development Regulations, I've determined the following:

Current conditions we discussed on site: You recently repoured a mobile home foundation in the
same location as a pad that was used to support the previous mobile home. The home was in
good condition, as according to our records you sold it to Jay Martin in June 2020, who moved it
to |15 Avian Lane Lot #| in Starksboro. The existing pad had been unused since then, except
when used for a recreational vehicle parking space (according to Lister’s files).

The pad you note on your sketch is 70’ x 14’ This is slightly larger than the original home, which
was 66’ x 14". According to the Lister file, the original home included some decks, which are not
shown as proposed on your sketch. You noted the pad was poured larger away from the north
property line, as the septic tank limited where it could go in that direction.

According to your sketch and survey, the location of the original mobile home and pad is
nonconforming per Section 211, Figure 4, and Section 122.A, with regards to the front yard
setback. The ASRR district requires a 100ft setback from the centerline of Varney Hill Road, and
you note a setback of 55ft, which you noted you field measured. Scaling the survey indicates a
distance of roughly 45ft.

The setback from your adjoining residential abutter to the north (N/F Whitney, now Wetter), is
noted as 30ft on your sketch, and measures roughly 32ft on your survey. However the property
line on the survey varies substantially from the location of the property line in the tax maps, which
would indicate the line running thru the middle of the existing mobile home pad. In looking at the
deeds for both parcels, it is difficult to reconcile the difference between the property boundary
lengths in the deeds and those shown on the survey. It would be helpful if possible to have the
surveyor provide some feedback on how the location of the line was ascertained. If the line as
surveyed is accurate, then the pad location conforms to the current regulation requirement of a
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20ft setback. If the line is actually closer to the tax map location, then you could possibly be
replacing a building across a property line, which is not permissible.

| reviewed the Section 122.D paragraphs below to determine if the existing non-conforming
structure is allowed to continue to be non-conforming:

(1) The existing structure was sold in good condition, so it is not being repaired or maintained,
and the new structure appears to be 4ft longer in footprint, so this paragraph does not apply.

(2) The existing structure was not damaged or requiring restoration, so this paragraph does not
apply.

(3) You are not proposing to expand or move the existing structure, and the new structure
makes the front yard setback more non-conforming, so this paragraph does not apply.

(4) A permit can be granted to expand the structure even if more non-conforming if it is necessary
to meet state and or federal regulations. It does not appear that replacing the existing
structure was necessary for that purpose.

(5) The DRB may be able to grant a variance or a waiver from the setback requirements to allow
for modification of the structure, if replacing the mobile home can be defined as
“modification”.

The new pad you’ve poured without a permit could be considered an exempt uncovered patio

per |13.A(2), however it would still need to meet setback requirements per |10.B.

In addition to 122.D(5) above, the DRB may also grant a waiver for the structure to be located as shown
thru the Section 423 Waiver process. We would consider the structure to be new and non-conforming
in that case.

I've determined from the above information that | cannot grant a Zoning Permit as submitted but would
need to refer it to the Development Review Board for a Waiver if you choose to proceed.

In order to apply for this waiver, you would need submit the following:

l.
2.
3.

A completed DRB Application (on our website) and the associated fee.

The sketch plan materials you provided with the Zoning Application.

Further supporting information from your surveyor or legal counsel that the northern boundary
line is located as you’ve indicated, and a letter from your northern abutter that they are in
concurrence with this line location.

A written narrative responding to each of the paragraphs in Section 423.E explaining why the
waiver should be granted.

Letters of support for your waiver from your abutters along your road frontage per Section
423.E(2), and the northern abutter if the pad is found to be less than 20ft from that boundary line.

Once we receive these materials and deem them complete, we have 120 days to warn a public DRB
hearing on the matter. This warning must be 15 days before the hearing. You would be responsible for
sending the warning to all of your abutters via certified mail, hand delivery, or certificate of service. After
the hearing, the DRB has 45 days to issue a decision, then there is a 30 day appeal period before
construction may begin.

Please feel free to contact me at 802-453-2768 with any questions.  (Continued)
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Sincerely,

_f'I/.- 7: ___‘ - 7
Stephien Rooney
Zoning Administrator

Cc: Ben Campbell, Chair, Starksboro DRB



Town of Starksboro
Development Review Board
Notice of Hearing
Jay Caron submitted a Waiver application (25-DRB-02WVR) for relief from the front setback

requirements for a new mobile home located on a 2.5 acre parcel (ID 10135) at 401 Varney Hill
Road. The proposed project is in the ASRR District.

The Starksboro Development Review Board will conduct the hearing on November 6, 2025, starting
at 6:30p.m. at the Starksboro Town Office with remote access (info below). The application is
available to review by request of the Starksboro zoning office and on the town website.

www.starksborovt.org/agendas—and—minutes

Pursuant to 24 V.S.A. §§ 4464(a)(1)(C) participation in this local proceeding is prerequisite to the
right to make any subsequent appeal.

Town of Starksboro is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89617415124

Meeting ID: 896 1741 5124

Or by Phone: +13052241968
Date : October 9, 2025
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Town of Starksboro Zoning Administrator
PO Box 91, Starksboro VT 05487 zoning@starksborovt.org

Pursuant to section #410 of the Starksboro Land Use Development Regulations |, Stephen Rooney, Zoning
Administrator for the Town of Starksboro, hereby acknowledges that on /¢/&/.2< ~ that | sent by

US It class mail the attached “notice of public hearing”, application (25-DRBZ02WVR) to the following list of
abutting property owners and others requesting notice.

el )ﬂ/)ff—* Date: /C')/e{/t;’-g—

Stephen Rooney, Zcfni{g Administrator

| attest by my signatyre below that | have reviewed this list and that it was mailed on (0 - G- as :
Attest: iﬂk&/ , Town Clerk/ Assistant Town Clerk/ Town Admin

Applicant: Jay Caron 401 Varney Hill Road Starksboro — Parcel ID#10135

Parcel # Name and Address
10942 Walter Wetter

353 Varney Hill Road
Starksboro, VT 05487

10968 Paul A. & Deborah Zeno
2141 Route 14
Cornwall, VT 05753

11054 Laura and James Farrell

55 Honey Hill Road
Hinesburg, VT 05461
10003 Kerry Kurt

4118 VT Route 116
Starksboro, 05487
10184 George Davis

1815 Ireland Road
Starkboro, VT 05487
10180 Kenneth Ryan

314 Varney Hill Road
Starksboro, VT 05487

Any questions (office 453-2639)

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

ebsite at www.usps.c

F o T | A =
== ? £, e
L B

M 1§ IwiliMmil. US

Cartified ME';' Fg a

Exira Services & Fees (chock bar, ageaig appromiae
ORoturn Recslpt (hardcopy) & - .
[JReturn Recelpt (el )
[ Certified Mall Restricted Daliva
O Adutt Signature Required 1
[l Adult Signature Restricted Boliken




Town of Starksboro
Development Review Board
Minutes (DRAFT)
October 23, 2025

Members Present: Ben Campbell, Evelyn Boardman, Rich Warren, Rob Liotard, Luke

McCarthy, Tom Perry (via Zoom).
Members Not Present: Arnell Paquette

Applicants Present: Ronald & Babette Castonguay, Jason Barnard, Applicant’s Agent

Visitors: John Kamencik, Dana Kamencik.

Others Present: Stephen Rooney, Zoning Administrator

Meeting called to order by Chair Ben Campbell at 6:35 pm
Public Comment: None

Hearing #25-DRB-08SD Castonguay 2-Lot Minor Subdivision Final Plat Review.
Final Plat Hearing opened at 6:37pm

Chair Ben Campbell read the warning.

B.Campbell asked if there were any conflicts of interest or Ex parte communications — none were
reported. Luke McCarthy recused himself as an abutter to the subject property.

B.Campbell swore in Castonguays, the Applicant, and Jason Barnard, witness for the Owner.
Testimony:
J.Barnard reviewed the application and plans.

Drawing S-2 drawing was noted as missing from the original application, although noted as
included in the Cover Letter (Exhibit B). J.Barnard noted a copy would be provided.

J.Barnard noted a State Water/Wastewater permit would be filed with the Town for Lot 1 to
confirm the existing septic system as shown is compliant after the subdivision, and to indicate
that the septic design for Lot 2 is deferred.

S.Rooney noted that the allocation of the parent parcel building rights to Lot 1 on PL-1 (Exhibit
G) needed to be checked, as the portion of FC district on Lot 1 is not labelled, and the LDRC

district area would need to be at least 10 acres to have 2 building rights on Lot 1.

J.Barnard reviewed the project narrative and the Section 426.E Review Criteria (Exhibit D).
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Town of Starksboro Development Review Board, Minutes of October 23, 2025 Meeting
And Final Plat Public Hearing for #25-DRB-08SD Castonguay Subdivision

R.Warren asked if 50feet was adequate for the strip of land to access Russell Young Road?
J.Barnard noted that it was wide enough for any future access development.

E.Boardman asked if the existing grade along the 50ft strip of access from Lot 2 to Russell
Young Road was suitable for a road or driveway. J.Barnard noted that this strip ran parallel to
the site slope, and was ideal for a new access.

E.Boardman asked if it was necessary for a waiver to show a building envelope on Lot 1?
S.Rooney noted that it was not necessary with the existing buildings in place and no further
subdivision proposed for the remaining building right in Lot 1.

J.Barnard discussed the Section 351.F Building Envelope Waiver for Lot 2 and noted the amount
of work and cost associated with to investigating and designing a responsible 2 acre building
envelope on Lot 2 when the Owner has no plans to develop the lot.

B.Campbell asked if Lot 2 had adequate frontage. S.Rooney noted that although access to
Jerusalem Road is limited by Baldwin Creek, the frontage along Jerusalem Road does meet the
bylaw definition and minimums.

S.Rooney questioned the potential need to add a waiver of 356.B An applicant for a minor
subdivision may request that the DRB waive or modify the requirement to survey and/or mark
the remainder of a parent parcel that is at least 10 acres in size. The DRB and applicant noted
that due to the remaining parcel being recorded by a plat in the town records a retracement
survey of the parent parcel was not necessary, nor required a waiver.

Motion: R.Liotard made a motion to accept the application as meeting the definition of a minor
subdivision application. E.Boardman seconded.
Vote: All were in favor.

B.Campbell read the Exhibit List. Drawing S2 dated 9/19/25 will be added as Exhibit H. The
date of Exhibit E requires a correction to 9/18/2025.

Motion: T.Perry motioned to close the public hearing at 7:32pm, R.Liotard seconded.
Vote: All in favor.

Applicants and Visitors were dismissed.

Minutes Review:
Minutes from 10-9-25 DRB Meeting were reviewed.

The following corrections were noted:

Page 2 paragraph 2: change “combing” to “combining”.

Page 2 paragraph 4: Correct Kevin Harper’s last name.

Page 2 paragraph 5: Change “thru” to “through®.

Page 2 paragraph 6: Insert the language of Section 351.E(1) after the section reference.
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Town of Starksboro Development Review Board, Minutes of October 23, 2025 Meeting
And Final Plat Public Hearing for #25-DRB-08SD Castonguay Subdivision

5. Page 3 paragraph 3: Correct R.Warren’s name. Change sentence to read “...by email an
example....”

Motion: R.Liotard moved to accept the 10/9/25 minutes with corrections noted. B.Campbell
seconded.
Vote: All in favor.

Deliberative Session:
Motion: B.Campbell moved to go into Deliberative Session at 7:50pm. R.Warren seconded.

Vote: All in favor.

Motion: B.Campbell moved to adjourn at 8:25pm. R.Liotard seconded.
Vote: All in favor.
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